

In the Supreme Court
OF THE
United States

Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED
FEB 8 1944
CHARLES ELMORE CROPLEY
CLERK

OCTOBER TERM, 1943

No. ~~679~~ 22

FRED TOYOSABURO KOREMATSU,
Petitioner (Appellant Below),
VS.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent (Appellee Below).

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
to the United States Circuit Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit
and
BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF.

JACKSON H. RALSTON,
Mills Tower, San Francisco 4, California,
Attorney for Petitioner.

WAYNE M. COLLINS,
Mills Tower, San Francisco 4, California,
Of Counsel.

UNIV. OF WASH.
LIBRARY

Subject Index

	Page
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Summary and Short Statement of the Matters Involved.....	2
Statement Disclosing Basis Upon Which It Is Contended That This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Judgment in Question	5
Questions Presented	6
Reasons Relied on for the Allowance of the Writ.....	9
Prayer for the Issuance of the Writ.....	13
Brief in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	15
I.	
Jurisdiction	15
A. Dates of entry of judgments of District and Circuit Courts	15
B. Statute under which jurisdiction is invoked.....	16
C. Statement of grounds on which the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court is invoked.....	16
D. Cases believed to sustain the jurisdiction.....	17
II.	
Statute, executive order and military orders the application and validity of which are involved herein.....	18
III.	
Statement of facts	18
IV.	
Specification of errors	21
V.	
Argument	24
Summary of argument	24
The military orders challenged herein and the statute as applied are void for abridging fundamental constitutional provisions	25
Preliminary statement	25

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
(1)	
The statute unlawfully delegates unlimited legislative power to courts, juries and military commanders. . . .	29
(2)	
The statute unlawfully delegates unlimited judicial power to military commanders.	35
(3)	
The military orders and the statute as applied herein violate the 4th, 5th, 6th, 8th and 13th amendments. . . .	36
(4)	
Tests of limits of military authority were ignored by courts below	39
Conclusion	40

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Allgeyer v. Louisiana, 165 U. S. 578.....	37
Crandal v. Nevada, 6 Wall. 35.....	37
Ebel v. Drum (Dist. Ct. Mass. decided 9/20/43), 52 Fed. Sup. 189	11, 31
Edwards v. California, 314 U. S. 160.....	37
Ex parte Bollman, 4 Cranch 75.....	39
Ex parte Milligan, 4 Wall. (U. S.) 2.....	12, 17, 36
Ex parte Wilson, 114 U. S. 417.....	38
Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries, 251 U. S. 146.....	36
Hirabayashi v. U. S., 320 U. S. 81, 87 L. Ed. 1337.....	10, 11, 12, 17, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 34
Holden v. Hardy, 169 U. S. 366.....	37
In re Yung Sing Hee (C. C. Ore.), 36 Fed. 437.....	38
Korematsu v. United States, 319 U. S. 433, 87 L. Ed. 1086	4, 21, 34
Lovell v. Griffin, 303 U. S. 444.....	27
Mitchell v. Harmony, 13 How. 115.....	39
Moyer v. Peabody, 212 U. S. 78.....	39
Opp Cotton Mills, Inc. v. Administrator, 312 U. S. 126.....	37
Schechter Poultry Corp. v. U. S., 295 U. S. 495.....	12, 17, 30
Schneider v. Irvington, 308 U. S. 147.....	37
Schueller v. Drum (Dist. Ct. Pa. decided 8/20/43), 51 Fed. Sup. 383	11, 31
Shortridge v. Macon, 22 Fed. Cas. No. 12,812.....	39
Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U. S. 36.....	38
Smith v. U. S., 157 Fed. 721, cert. den. 208 U. S. 618.....	38
Sterling v. Constantin, 287 U. S. 378.....	12, 17, 39
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U. S. 88.....	27
Truax v. Raich, 239 U. S. 33.....	17, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
U. S. v. Ju Toy, 198 U. S. 253.....	38
U. S. v. L. Cohen Grocery Co., 255 U. S. 81.....	17, 29, 36
U. S. v. Moreland, 258 U. S. 433.....	38

Codes and Statutes

18 USCA 51	38
28 USCA 346	4, 21
28 USCA 347(a)	5, 16

Miscellaneous

Civilian Exclusion Order No. 34.....	3, 4, 5, 9, 16, 19, 27, 36
63 Corpus Juris 814.....	39
16 Corpus Juris Secundum 902-3.....	38
Executive Order No. 9066.....	3, 11, 12, 25, 29
H.R. 2124, pp. 48-59.....	34
H.R. 2124, 77th Cong., 2nd Sess., May, 1942, pp. 91, 94....	34
H.R. 2124, p. 207.....	38
Public Law No. 503, 77th Congress, 2nd Session, Chap. 191, H.R. 6758, approved March 21, 1942, 56 Stat. 173 (Title 18 USCA 97a).....	2, 5, 16, 20, 27
Public Proclamations Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4.....	3, 4, 16, 19, 27
Public Proclamation WD-1, August 13, 1942, 7 F.R. 6593..	27
